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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0245 
Address 4 Haberfield Road HABERFIELD  NSW  2045 
Proposal Demolition and construction of a secondary dwelling. 
Date of Lodgement 1 April 2021 
Applicant Mr Abraham Nemco Design Pty Ltd 
Owner Mr Paul AP Caruana 

Mrs Sonia C Merlino 
Number of Submissions One 
Value of works $120,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Impact on Heritage Conservation Area 
Landscaping  

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Plans of proposed development 
Attachment B Draft Conditions in event of approval 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition and 
construction of a secondary dwelling at 4 Haberfield Road HABERFIELD  NSW  2045. The 
application was notified to surrounding properties and 1 submission was received in response 
to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Impact on Heritage Conservation Area; and 
 Landscaping and site coverage.  

 
The application fails to demonstrate the site is suitable for the proposed development. The 
application is unsupportable and in view of the circumstances refusal of the application is 
recommended. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
The application proposes to demolish a portion of the existing house, including outbuildings 
and proposes to construct a two-bedroom secondary dwelling in the rear yard of 4 Haberfield 
Road, Haberfield.  
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Haberfield Road, close to the intersection of 
Haberfield Road and Parramatta Road. The site consists of one allotment and is rectangular 
in shape with a total area of 689.3sqm and is legally described as Lot B DP 320843 and Lot 6 
DP 926492.  
 
The site has a frontage to Haberfield Road of 14.935 metres. The site supports a single storey 
dwelling house on the site with associated garage and carport. The adjoining properties 
support single dwelling houses and a vehicle sales premises. The property is located within 
the Haberfield Heritage conservation Area.  
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Image 1: Zoning Map 

 

 
Image 2: Aerial Map 

 

4. Background 
 

4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site.  
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Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

Complying 
Development 
Certificate  
 
16.2012.9.1 

Swimming Pool/Spa Approved 3 January 2012 

 

4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

1 April 2021 Application lodged.  

13 April to 27 
April 2021 

Application notified.  

20 May 2021 Request for additional information sent to applicant. The following was 
requested:  
 

 Increase to landscaping;  
 Amendment to design of secondary dwelling to be compatible 

with the HCA; and  
 Additional documentation including current survey, existing floor 

plans, demolition plan and proposed floor plans and elevations 
of the existing dwelling on the site.  

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
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5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. The DCP provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  

 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
 
The site has an area of 689.3sqm which complies with the minimum site area requirements 
for a detached secondary dwelling under Clause 22 (4)(a)(ii) of the Affordable Rental Housing 
SEPP. The secondary dwelling has a gross floor area of 60sqm therefore the secondary 
dwelling complies with the provisions of Clause 22(3)(a) of the Affordable Rental Housing 
SEPP relating to maximum floor area. 
 
Given the above, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009.  
 

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 

5(b) Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

 Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
 Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
 Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
 Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
 Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
 Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
 Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.5 - Development on land in Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 

PAGE 409 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the ALEP 2011. The ALEP 2013 defines 
the development as: 
 

secondary dwelling means a self-contained dwelling that— 
 

(a)  is established in conjunction with another dwelling (the principal 
dwelling), and 
(b)  is on the same lot of land as the principal dwelling, and 
(c)  is located within, or is attached to, or is separate from, the principal 
dwelling. 

 
The development is not permitted with consent within the land use table. Notwithstanding, the 
development is being applied for under the State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable 
Rental Housing) 2009 which permits secondary dwellings within the R2 Low Density 
Residential zone and as such the development is permissible with consent.  
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 7m 

 

 
4.18 metres 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1.5:1 or 1033.95sqm 

 
See below 

 
See below 

 
 

Standard Proposed Compliance 

Must maintain a single storey appearance  Retains single storey 
appearance  

Yes 

Gross floor area above existing ground floor will not 
exceed the gross floor area of the existing roof 
space 
 

No attic roof space 
proposed  

N/A 

Gross floor area below the existing ground floor level 
will not exceed 25% of the gross floor area of the 
existing ground floor   

No basement level 
proposed 

N/A 

No excavation greater than 3m below existing 
ground level  

Minor excavations for 
footings of extension 
only proposed  

Yes 

No dormers or gablets  No dormers or gables 
proposed  

Yes 
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50% of site to be landscaped  153.6sqm or 22.3% of 
site to be landscaped. 
Variation of 55% 
(191.05sqm).  

No – see discussion 
below  

 
(i) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
Clause 4.4 of ALEP 2013 prescribes that the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) for the site is 1.5:1 or 
1033.95sqm. A review of the site has been undertaken and the survey and architectural plans 
submitted with the application have incorrectly identified existing structures on the site. In 
addition, existing and proposed floor plans of the existing dwelling have not been submitted 
and it appears there may be partial demolition of the existing dwelling. Therefore, the gross 
floor area of the development could not be calculated as the plans do not accurately show 
existing and proposed structures on the site.  
 
(ii) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site is identified as being with the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area (HCA) 
under ALEP 2013 and as such is subject to Clause 5.10 of ALEP 2013 and Chapter E2 of 
CIWDCP 2016.  
 
In accordance with Part 2.38 of Chapter E2 of CIWDCP 2016 the use of traditional colour 
schemes enhance the presentation of the house and assist in maintaining the significant 
characteristics of the HCA. The architectural details of the proposed secondary dwelling do 
not reflect the detailing and materials of the main dwelling on the site as aluminium doors and 
concrete roof tiles are proposed rather than timber joinery and terracotta roof tiles which is 
inconsistent with 2.39 of Chapter E2 of CIWDCP 2016.  
 
Given the above, the development has not been designed to retain the significant elements of 
the HCA and is inconsistent with Clause 5.10(4) of ALEP 2013 and Chapter E2 of CIWDCP 
2016.  
 
(iii) Clause 6.5(3)(d) - Landscaped area  
 
A minimum landscaped area of 50% of the site [344.65sqm] applies under Clause 6.5(d) of 
the ALEP 2013. The application proposes 153.6sqm or 22% to be landscaped and proposes 
a reduction to the existing landscaped area result in a variation of 55% (191.05sqm). 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. A written 
request has not been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of ALEP 
2013 to justify the proposed contravention of the development standard. Therefore, the 
development has adequately failed to demonstrate that the proposed variation to the 
development standard is acceptable in accordance with Clause 4.6 of ALEP 2013.  
 
The minimum landscaped area control for the Haberfield Conservation area was introduced 
to ensure that developments maintain a single storey appearance and retain the original 
garden suburb attributes as per the objectives of Clause 6.5 of ALEP 2013.  
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While the proposal maintains a single storey dwelling appearance the proposal fails to provide 
landscaping that reflects the garden suburb attributes and site coverage of surrounding sites 
in Haberfield HCA. The proposed development is not considered to be consistent with the 
objectives of Clause 6.5 and has failed to demonstrate variation is acceptable in accordance 
with Clause 4.6 of ALEP 2013.   
 

5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The Draft LEP Amendment contains provisions for amendments to Clause 1.2 - Aims of the 
Plan and Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation and the application was assessed against the 
following relevant clauses of the Draft IWLEP 2020:  
 
(i) Clause 1.2 – Aims of Plan 
 
The proposal is inconsistent with the relevant aims of the plan, in particular Clause 2(j) as the 
application has not included adequate information to demonstrate that it will not have an 
adverse impact on environmental heritage.  
 
(ii) Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation  
 
The application has not provided adequate information to demonstrate it satisfies the 
objectives 1(a) and 1(b) of Clause 5.10 of the Draft IWLEP 2020 as the proposal has not been 
appropriately designed to minimise impacts to the heritage significance of the building for 
reasons discussed throughout this report.  
 

5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill (CIWDCP 
2016).   
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CIWDCP 2016 Compliance 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes  
8 - Parking   Yes  
15 - Stormwater Management Yes  
E2 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  
2 – Detailed Planning measures for Residential properties  No – see discussion 
F – Development Category Guidelines  
2 – Secondary Dwellings  No – see discussion 

 
Landscaping and Pattern of Development 
 
The proposed development includes constructing a secondary dwelling in the rear yard of the 
subject site resulting in an increase to the site coverage and a decrease to the landscaping 
on the site. Maintaining a consistent pattern of development ensures the garden suburb 
characteristics of Haberfield are retained as detailed within Chapter E2, Part 2.3 of CIWDCP 
2016. The proposal is inconsistent with Part 2.3(b) as it results in a site coverage that is 
inconsistent with surrounding dwellings in Haberfield HCA as the rear of the site will be 
occupied by a secondary dwelling, garage and swimming pool with limited soft landscaping 
provided. In addition, the proposal involves increasing the amount of hard paving on the site 
and is inconsistent with 2.45(c) of chapter E2 of CIWDCP 2016 as it results in excessive 
secondary outbuildings and minimises the garden setting of the Haberfield HCA.  
 
Therefore, the development does not maintain the characteristics of the HCA that contribute 
to it significance and is inconsistent with the relevant controls contained in Part 2, Chapter E2 
of CIWDCP 2016.  
 

5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality for the reasons discussed throughout this report.  
 

5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the locality and therefore it 
is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed development.  
 

5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 1 submission was received in response to the 
initial notification. 
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The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

‐ Landscaping.  
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Parking  
Comment: The site accommodates two car parking spaces on the site which complies with 
the requirements of CIWDCP 2016.  
 
Issue: Overdevelopment 
Comment: Secondary dwellings are permitted on the site and as such concerns are not raised 
with the proposed use. However, the development is of a scale that does not retain adequate 
landscaping and as such the site is not suitable for the proposed development as discussed 
throughout this report.  
 

5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 

5(i) Inadequate Information  
 
As discussed throughout this report the application, inadequate information and 
documentation has been submitted with the application to enable a thorough assessment of 
the proposal. Specifically, the following has not been included with the application:  
 

 The survey submitted is inaccurate as there are existing structures on the site that 
aren’t shown on the survey. In addition, the architectural plans are inaccurate as they 
do not correctly depict existing structures and the demolition proposed.   

 The following plans have not been submitted to enable an assessment of the gross 
floor area of the development and alterations to the existing dwelling on the site:  

o Existing floor plans to clarify the demolition proposed.  
o Proposed floor plan of the existing dwelling on the site as it appears partial 

demolition is proposed.  
o Proposed elevations of the existing dwelling on the site as it appears partial 

demolition is proposed.  
 
As such, the application as submitted lacks information in order to undertake a full and proper 
assessment of some aspects of the application in accordance with the Environmental Planning 
& Assessment Act 1979. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

‐ Heritage 
‐ Development Engineering 

 

6(b) External 
 
The application was not referred to any external bodies.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development Control 
Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park 
and Summer Hill.   
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the surrounding locality and heritage 
conservation area and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, 
refuse Development Application No. DA/2021/0245 for demolition and construction of a 
secondary dwelling at 4 Haberfield Road HABERFIELD  NSW  2045 for the following reasons.  
 

1. The proposal is inconsistent with Clause 1.2 of Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 
as the proposal will result in adverse effects on the environmental heritage of 
Haberfield. 
 

2. The proposal is inconsistent with Clause 5.10 of Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2013 as the proposal will result in adverse effects on the Haberfield Heritage 
Conservation Area.  
 

3. The proposal does not comply with the landscaped area development standard within 
Clause 6.5(3)(d) of Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 as the proposal does not 
result in at least 50% of the site being landscaped area.   
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4. No application pursuant to Clause 4.6 of Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 to 
vary the landscape area development standard within Clause 6.5(3)(d) of Ashfield 
Local Environmental Plan 2013 was included with the application. 

 
5. The proposed development is inconsistent with Part 2.3 and 2.45 of Chapter E2 of the 

Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016 as the proposal does not 
maintain a similar pattern of development and garden elements with the surrounding 
locality. 
 

6. The proposed development is inconsistent with Part 2.39 of Chapter E2 of the 
Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016 as the proposal does not 
include traditional colour schemes and materials to the proposed structure. 
 

7. The application has failed to adequately demonstrate that the site is suitable for the 
development in relation to section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. 

 
8. The application as submitted has not provided adequate information in order to 

undertake a full and proper assessment of the application in accordance with the 
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment A – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment B – Draft Conditions in event of approval  
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